(5) A noncontributory member's contributory election that is filed with the 

system is irrevocable. 

(b) An inactive member shall make contributions on his or her full salary if the 

inactive member: 

(1) Was contributory and earned a maximum salary of seven thousand eight 

hundred dollars ($7,800); and 

(2) Returns to work on or after July 1, 1995. 

(c)(1) An inactive member or rescinding retiree may make a contributory election if 

the inactive member or rescinding retiree: 

(A) Was noncontributory; and 

(B) Reenters the system after June 30, 2007.

[...]

election, the inactive member or rescinding retiree shall be enrolled in the plan that he 

or she was enrolled in before reentering the system. 

24 CAR § 10-316. Contributory election — Member contracts. 

(a) A member who is not under contract may make a contributory election. 

(b)(1) A member under contract for one hundred eighty-five (185) days or more 

shall make contributions to the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System. 

(2) A member under contract for one hundred eighty-four (184) days or less 

may make a contributory election. 

(3) If a member enters into a contract with a covered employer after the fiscal 

year starts, the system may prorate the number of contracted days to determine 

whether the member should be classified as a contributory member or a

[...]

noncontributory member who may make an election to become a contributory member 

of the system. 

(c)(1) Regardless of a member's earlier noncontributory election, an active member 

whose status changes from nonteacher to teacher or administrator under contract for 

one hundred eighty-five (185) days or more shall make member contributions to the 

system. 

(2) An active member's change of status from noncontributory to contributory 

due to his or her status change from nonteacher to teacher or administrator is effective 

on the first day of the next fiscal year if the active member:

[...]

Noncontributory, no election made by 7/1/2000, status 

on 6/30/2000 

Inactive One-time election to be Contributory or Noncontributory 

upon reentering system, no election then enrolled in the 

plan that he or she was enrolled in before reentering 

ATRS 

New Contract one hundred eighty-one (181) days or more - 

Contributory 

Contract one hundred eighty (180) days or less - 

Noncontributory, may elect Contributory, election must 

be made one (1) year from hire date 

No contract, member must be noncontributory 

2005 - 2021 Nonteacher to 

Teacher or 

Administrator 

Contract one hundred eighty-one (181) days or more - 

Contributory. If position change happens during the 

year, election is effective first of next fiscal year 

All Noncontributory members may elect Contributory 

2007 - 2021 All Members May elect Contributory 

New Contract one hundred eighty-one (181) days or more -

[...]

issue refunds as appropriate. 

(b)(1) The system shall return overpayments of employee contributions and 

employer contributions resulting from erroneous contribution submissions or incorrect 

reporting of Salary Option 2 member salaries (first seven thousand eight hundred 

dollars ($7,800)) to the appropriate covered employer. 

(2)(A) The system shall send written notification to a member or covered 

employer, as appropriate, of a contribution overpayment that is less than the de 

minimis amount that may be refunded. 

(B) The de minimis amount shall: